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Honorable Neil C. Clay

Attorney, Bessemer Airport Authority

1725 Second Avenue North

Bessemer, Alabama  35020

Municipalities - Police Protection - Vehicles - Jefferson County

The Bessemer Airport Authority may purchase a police vehicle for the City of Bessemer to be used for security at the airport.

Dear Mr. Clay:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May the Bessemer Airport Authority use funds it has generated from airport revenues to purchase a police car for the City of Bessemer?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your request, you point out that the Bessemer Airport Authority, Inc. (“Authority”), is a public corporation created by the Legislature of Alabama.  You state that the Authority would like to purchase a police car for the City of Bessemer that would be used primarily for security at the airport and may be used for other purposes as well.


Section 4-3-11 of the Code of Alabama sets out the general powers of an airport authority formed as a public corporation under the provisions of the legislative enactment.  Specifically, section 4-3-11(7) of the Code of Alabama grants the Airport Authority the authority to regulate and protect airports and air navigation facilities.  Additionally, section 4-3-11(23) of the Code enables the Authority to cooperate with any city or town and to make such contracts with them as the Board may deem advis​able to accomplish the purposes for which the Authority was established.  A contract between the Authority and the City of Bessemer wherein the Authority would provide a police car to the City of Bessemer in return for the City providing additional security to the Airport with the use of the car is within the statutory powers granted to the Authority.  Use of the car provided by the Authority to the City for other law enforcement purposes, while not prohibited, should be included in the terms of the contract.

CONCLUSION


Under the statutory powers granted to the Airport Authority by the Legislature, the Authority can provide the City of Bessemer with a police car under a contract that includes the primary use of the police car for security at the airport.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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